








Minutes of Governing Board Meeting
October 13, 2015
Page 4

MR. JONES MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE ANNUAL INSPECTOR GENERAL ACTIVITES
AND INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PLANS. THE MOTION WAS SECONDED BY MR. ALEXANDER.
UPON VOTE OF THE GOVERNING BOARD, THE MOTION CARRIED. (MEMBERS VOTING IN
FAVOR: ALEXANDER, BROWN, JOHNS, JONES, SANCHEZ, SCHWAB, WILLIAMS, AND
QUINCEY.)

Agenda ltem No. 12 — Approval of Qualified Real Estate Appraisers and Review Appraiser List for
Fiscal Year (FY) 2016. Approved on Consent.

Agenda Item No. 13 - Renewal of Approved Surveyors List for Fiscal Year (FY) 2016. Approved on
Consent.

Agenda Item No. 14 - Approval of Revised Finance and Accounting Policy. Approved on Consent.

Agenda Item No. 15 - Approval of Resolution 2015-25 Authorization to Amend the Fiscal Year (FY)
2016 Budget with Amendment No. 01 to Include Unanticipated Carry Forward Revenues in the
Amount of $1,762,264 for Ichetucknee Springshed Water Quality Improvement Project, PCS
Phosphate (PotashCorp) and Otter Springs Restoration Project. Mr. Dickins presented staff
recommendation to the Governing Board to approve Resolution 2015-25 to amend the Fiscal Year
2016 Budget from $43,335,921 to $45,098,185 to recognize $1,762,264 in unanticipated carry forward
revenues for Ichetucknee Springshed Water Quality Project, PotashCorp Eagle Lake, and Otter
Springs restoration project.

MRS. SANCHEZ MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE RESOLUTION 2015-25 TO AMEND THE FISCAL
YEAR 2016 BUDGET FROM $43,335,921 TO $45,098,185 TO RECOGNIZE $1,762,264 IN
UNANTICIPATED CARRY FORWARD REVENUES FOR ICHETUCKNEE SPRINGSHED WATER
QUALITY PROJECT, POTASHCORP EAGLE LAKE, AND OTTER SPRINGS RESTORATION
PROJECT. THE MOTION WAS SECONDED BY MR. WILLIAMS UPON VOTE OF THE
GOVERNING BOARD, THE MOTION CARRIED. (MEMBERS VOTING IN FAVOR: ALEXANDER,
BROWN, JOHNS, JONES, SANCHEZ, SCHWAB, WILLIAMS, AND QUINCEY.)

Agenda Item No. 16 - Approval of Agreement with PCS Phosphate (PotashCorp) for the Eagle
Lake/Upper Suwannee River Enhancement project. Mr. Dickens presented staff recommendation to
the Governing Board to authorize the Executive Director to execute an agreement with PotashCorp
for the Eagle Lake/Upper Suwannee River Enhancement Project.

MRS. SANCHEZ MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE
AN AGREEMENT WITH POTASHCORP FOR THE EAGLE LAKE/UPPER SUWANNEE RIVER
ENHANCEMENT PROJECT. THE MOTION WAS SECONDED BY MR. ALEXANDER. UPON VOTE
OF THE GOVERNING BOARD, THE MOTION CARRIED. (MEMBERS VOTING IN FAVOR:
ALEXANDER, BROWN, JOHNS, JONES, SANCHEZ, SCHWAB, WILLIAMS, AND QUINCEY.)

Agenda Item 17 - Authorization for the Executive Director to Execute the Corporate Offer to Sell Real
Property with the United States Forest Service on a Portion of the Districts Sandlin Bay Tract, 623
Acres +/-, Columbia County. Keith Rowell, Surveyor, presented staff recommendation to the
Governing Board to authorize the Executive Director to execute the Corporate Offer to Sell Real
Property on 623 Acres +/- to the U. S. Forest Service in Columbia County as provide in the Board
material package.







Minutes of Governing Board Meeting
October 13, 2015
Page 6

Tommy Reeves provided comments to the Board.

Paul Still provided comments to the Board.

Chair requested Agenda Item No. 22 - Surface-Use Lease Agreement with Chemours Company TT,
LLC, Rayonier Atlantic Timber Company South Tract in Bradford County, Florida; be tabled until legal

counsel could include provision regarding arbitration in contract for the Board to review.

Agenda ltem No. 23 — Agricultural Water Use Monitoring Update. The Agricultural Water Use
Monitoring Update was provided as an informational item in the Board materials.

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Agenda Item No. 24 — Amendment of Contract 13/14-053 with The Canopy of Technology for
Programming Services. Glen Horvath, Resource Data Services Project Manager, presented staff
recommendation to the Governing Board to authorize the Executive Director to amend Contract
13/14-053 with The Canopy of Technology for a not-to-exceed amount of $60,000 and to extend the
contract date to September 30, 2016.

MR. SCHWAB MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO AMEND
CONTRACT 13/14-053 WITH THE CANOPY OF TECHNOLOGY FOR A NOT-TO-EXCEED
AMOUNT OF $60,000 AND TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT DATE TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2016. THE
MOTION WAS SECONDED BY MR. BROWN. UPON VOTE OF THE GOVERNING BOARD, THE
MOTION CARRIED. (MEMBERS VOTING IN FAVOR: ALEXANDER, BROWN, JOHNS, JONES,
SANCHEZ, SCHWAB, WILLIAMS, AND QUINCEY.)

Agenda Item No. 25 — Selection of Contractor to Update and Consolidate Surface Water Improvement
and Management Plans. Mr. Horvath presented staff recommendation to the Governing Board to
authorize the Executive Director to: 1) enter into a contract with Environmental Science Associates to
revise and consolidate the District’s Surface Water Improvement and Management Plans for an
amount of $199,280.00, 2) to amend the contract amount up a 10% ($19,928) contingency for
additional unplanned activities and 3) authorize the balance of the funding grant be available to
reimburse District staff time expended in the SWIM plan update process.

Sandy Shada and Kim Layton provided comments to the Board.

MR. SCHWAB MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO: 1) ENTER
INTO A CONTRACT WITH ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE ASSOCIATES TO REVISE AND
CONSOLIDATE THE DISTRICT'S SURFACE WATER IMPROVEMENT AND MANAGEMENT
PLANS FOR AN AMOUNT OF $199,280.00, 2) TO AMEND THE CONTRACT AMOUNT UP A 10%
($19,928) CONTINGENCY FOR ADDITIONAL UNPLANNED ACTIVITIES AND 3) AUTHORIZE THE
BALANCE OF THE FUNDING GRANT BE AVAILABLE TO REIMBURSE DISTRICT STAFF TIME
EXPENDED IN THE SWIM PLAN UPDATE PROCESS. THE MOTION WAS SECONDED BY MR.
JONES. UPON VOTE OF THE GOVERNING BOARD, THE MOTION CARRIED. (MEMBERS
VOTING IN FAVOR: ALEXANDER, BROWN, JOHNS, JONES, SANCHEZ, SCHWAB, WILLIAMS,
AND QUINCEY.)


















